

**THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT**

No. 2021-0248

Appeal of the State of New Hampshire

APPEAL PURSUANT TO RULE 10 FROM A DECISION OF THE
PUBLIC EMPLOYEE LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

By Its Attorneys,

JOHN M. FORMELLA
ATTORNEY GENERAL

and

ANTHONY J. GALDIERI
SOLICITOR GENERAL

Laura E. B. Lombardi, Bar No. 12821
Senior Assistant Attorney General
New Hampshire Department of Justice
Civil Bureau
33 Capitol Street
Concord, NH 03301-6397
(603) 271-3650
laura.e.lombardi@doj.nh.gov

(Fifteen-minute oral argument requested)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
ISSUES PRESENTED	7
PROVISIONS OF STATUTES INVOLVED	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	12
A. Background	12
B. The Unions’ Unfair Labor Practice Complaints Against the State and the PELRB Proceeding	13
C. PELRB Decision	16
STATEMENT OF FACTS	17
A. Findings of Fact By the PELRB	17
B. Additional Facts Supported By the Record	20
1. The fact-finder’s report and the Unions’ baseless claims of misrepresentation in the Governor’s email.	20
2. The Unions’ response to the Governor’s email	24
3. The established process for placing items on the Governor and Executive Council’s agenda	25
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	26
ARGUMENT	28
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	28
II. THE PELRB ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW IN CONCLUDING THAT THE GOVERNOR’S DECEMBER 3, 2019 EMAIL TO STATE EMPLOYEES CONSTITUTED AN UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICE.	29
A. The Governor’s Email Did Not Interfere With Union Member’s Rights or the Administration of Union Business in Violation of RSA 273-A:5, I(a) and (b).	29
B. The Governor’s Email Did Not Constitute Direct Dealing in Violation of RSA 273-A:5, I(e).....	33
C. The Governor’s Email Did Not Violate RSA 273- A:12, I(a)(2).	38

III. THE PELRB ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW IN
CONCLUDING THAT THE GOVERNOR’S DECISION
NOT TO PLACE THE FACT-FINDER’S REPORT ON THE
COUNCIL’S AGENDA CONSTITUTED AN UNFAIR
LABOR PRACTICE..... 42

CONCLUSION 46

CERTIFICATION..... 46

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 47

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 48

ADDENDUM TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Americare Pine Lodge Nursing & Rehab. Ctr. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 164 F.3d 867 (4th Cir. 1999)	34, 35, 36
<i>Appeal of AFL–CIO Local 298</i> , 121 N.H. 944 (1981).....	31, 32
<i>Appeal of City of Portsmouth, Bd. of Fire Comm'rs</i> , 140 N.H. 435 (1995).....	passim
<i>Appeal of Cover</i> , 168 N.H. 614 (2016)	40
<i>Appeal of Franklin Educ. Ass'n, NEA-New Hampshire</i> , 136 N.H. 332 (1992).....	34, 36, 37
<i>Appeal of New England Police Benevolent Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 171 N.H. 490 (2018).....	28
<i>Appeal of Prof'l Fire Fighters of Hudson</i> , 167 N.H. 46 (2014)	28
<i>Appeal of Public Serv. Co. of N.H.</i> , 122 N.H. 919 (1982)	41
<i>Appeal of State Employees' Ass'n of New Hampshire, Inc., SEIU, Loc. 1984</i> <i>(New Hampshire Pub. Emp. Lab. Rels. Bd.)</i> , 171 N.H. 391 (2018).....	28
<i>Brouillard v. Governor and Council</i> , 114 N.H. 541 (1974).....	44
<i>City of Rochester v. Corpening</i> , 153 N.H. 571 (2006).....	40
<i>In re Town of Hampton</i> , 154 N.H. 132 (2006)	34, 36
<i>Loc. 79, Serv. Emp. Int'l Union, AFL-CIO, Hosp. Emp. Div. v.</i> <i>Lapeer Cty. Gen. Hosp.</i> , 314 N.W.2d 648 (Mich. App.1981)	31
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Pratt & Whitney Air Craft Div., United Techs. Corp.</i> , 789 F.2d 121 (2d Cir. 1986)	35

<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1960).....	31, 41
<i>Petition of Mone</i> , 143 N.H. 128 (1998).....	44
<i>Polonsky v. Town of Bedford</i> , 173 N.H. 226 (2020)	41
<i>Ryan Iron Works, Inc., v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 257 F3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001)	36
<i>Sunapee Difference, LLC v. State</i> , 164 N.H. 778 (2013)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

RSA 4:40	43
RSA 21:31-a	27, 43, 44
RSA 21-I:14, I	25
RSA 21-I:14, I(b)(4).....	25
RSA chapter 273-A	<i>passim</i>
RSA 273-A:1, II(a)(1)	27, 43, 44
RSA 273-A:1, VI.....	12
RSA 273-A:2	13
RSA 273-A:3, I.....	12, 33
RSA 273-A:5	<i>passim</i>
RSA 273-A:6, I.....	13
RSA 273-A:12, I(a)	39, 40, 41
RSA 273-A:12, I(a)(1).....	12, 38
RSA 273-A:12, I(a)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
RSA 273-A:12, I(b).....	12, 13, 39
RSA 273-A:12, II	<i>passim</i>
RSA 273-A:12, III(a).....	13
RSA 273-A:12, IV	13
RSA 273-A:14	28

RSA 541:13	28
RSA 541-A:24	40
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)	34

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. I	31
N.H. CONST. pt. I, art. 22.....	31
N.H. CONST. pt. I, art. 37.....	44, 45
N.H. CONST. pt. II, art. 41	45
N.H. CONST. pt. II, art. 60	45
N.H. CONST. pt. II, art. 62	45
